2012 586041

RECEIVED

4/3

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF UMATILLA COUNTY

JAN 05 2012

STATE OF OREGON

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

UMATILLA COUNTY RECORDS

In the Matter of Transfer of Jurisdiction of Portion of County Road No. 623 (Basket Mountain Road also known as Nichols Canyon Road) from Umatilla County to the City of Milton-Freewater

ORDER NO. RD2012-01



WHEREAS a portion of County Road No. 623 (Basket Mountain Road also known as Nichols Canyon Road), is located within the limits of the City of Milton-Freewater;

WHEREAS pursuant to ORS 373.270, jurisdiction over a County Road within a city may be transferred to the city from the county when the county governing body deems its necessary, expedient or for the best interest of the county to surrender jurisdiction over the County Road, or a portion of it, within the corporate limits of any city, and the city governing body deems it necessary, expedient or for the best interests of the city to acquire jurisdiction to the same extent as it has over other city public streets;

WHEREAS on December 12, 2011, the City Council of the City of Milton-Freewater adopted Resolution No. 2227, and found that it would be in the best interest of the City to acquire jurisdiction from the County for a portion of Basket Mountain Road and requested the Board of Commissioners to transfer approximately 1800 feet of County Road No. 623, described below, to the City in accordance with ORS 373.270;

WHEREAS the Board of Commissioners finds it to be in the best interest of the County to surrender jurisdiction over the portion of County Road No. 623 described below lying within the corporate limits of the City to Milton-Freewater, to the City.

NOW THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED pursuant to ORS 383.270(6)(b), that jurisdiction over that portion of County Road No. 623, Basket Mountain Road (also known as Nichols Canyon Road) lying between the southwesterly extension of the southerly right of way line of Southeast 18th Street and the southeasterly extension of the southerly line of Parcel 2 of Partition Plat No. 1998-36, the

ORDER NO. RD2012-01 - Page 1 of 2

Original to: Umatilla County Commissioner's Journal- 216 SE 4th St., Pendleton, OR Copy to: Doug Olsen, Umatilla County Counsel 97801



length of which is approximately 1800 feet and is located in the Southeast Quarter of Section 12 and the Northeast Quarter of Section 13, Township 5 North, Range 35, E. W. M., is surrendered to the City of Milton-Freewater, and the full and absolute jurisdiction over the road for all purposes is now vested in the City of Milton-Freewater.

DATED this 4th day of January, 2012.

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

aurence ani na W. Lawrence Givens, Chair

Doherty, Dennis D. Commissioner

William S. Hansell, Commissioner

ATTEST: OFFICE OF COUNTY RECORDS

mphil

Records Officer





ORDER NO. RD2012-01 - Page 2 of 2

CITY OF MILTON-FREEWATER



RESOLUTION NO. 2227

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MILTON-FREEWATER AUTHORIZING ACQUISITION OF JURISDICTION OVER A PORTION OF BASKET MOUNTAIN ROAD NO. 623 (also known as Nichols Canyon Road) FROM UMATILLA COUNTY

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Milton-Freewater deems it necessary, expedient, and in the best interest of the City of Milton-Freewater to acquire jurisdiction over a portion of roadway currently known as Basket Mountain Road No. 623 (also known as Nichols Canyon Road).

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Milton-Freewater does hereby request the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners to initiate a proceeding to transfer jurisdiction over the portion of said County Road No. 623, Basket Mountain Road (a. k. a. Nichols Canyon Road), lying between the southwesterly extension of the southerly right of way line of Southeast 18th Street and the southeasterly extension of the southerly line of Parcel 2 of Partition Plat No. 1998-36. The length of the road is 1800 feet, more or less, and is located in the southeast 1⁄2 of Section 12 and the northeast 1⁄2 of Section 13, Township 5 North, Range 35 E. W. M. in accordance with ORS 373.270.

PASSED by the Common Council and APPROVED by the Mayor this 12th day of December, 2011.

unia I Key

Lewis S. Key, Mayor

State of Oregon

County of Umatilla

This instrument was received and recorded on

01-05-12 at 11:45

in the record of instrument code type DE-ORDER

Instrument Number 2012-5860641 Fee 0.00

Office of County Records

Records Officer